

9-1-2017

State v. Kerr Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44770

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Kerr Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44770" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6755.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6755

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 44770
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Kootenai County Case No.
v.)	CR-2016-10503
)	
RICHARD TURNER KERR,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

**HONORABLE JOHN T. MITCHELL
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**DANIEL G. COOPER
Conflict Public Defender
P. O. Box 387
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83816-0387
(208) 664-5155**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
Kerr Has Failed To Show The District Court Committed Fundamental Error By Imposing His Sentence.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. The District Court Did Not Commit Fundamental Error By Imposing Kerr’s Sentence	5
1. Kerr Has Failed To Show That, In Light Of His Admission To Knowing An Individual Connected To This Offense, That The District Court’s Request For That Individual’s Name Would Clearly Violate Kerr’s Unwaived Fifth Amendment Rights	5
2. Kerr Has Failed To Show That The Alleged Error Was Not Harmless.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Estelle v. Smith</u> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	5
<u>Garner v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976)	7
<u>McKune v. Lile</u> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	8
<u>Minnesota v. Murphy</u> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	8
<u>Mitchell v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	passim
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 159, 321 P.3d 709 (2014).....	4
<u>Rogers v. United States</u> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951)	10
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 134 Idaho 389, 3 P.3d 67 (Ct. App. 2000).....	4
<u>State v. Coassolo</u> , 136 Idaho 138, 30 P.3d 293 (2001).....	9
<u>State v. Crowe</u> , 131 Idaho 109, 952 P.2d 1245 (1998).....	7
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 129 Idaho 471, 926 P.2d 1318 (Ct. App. 1996)	5
<u>State v. Komen</u> , 160 Idaho 534, 376 P.3d 738 (2016).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	4, 5, 13
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 161 Idaho 774, 391 P.3d 659 (2017).....	7, 8
<u>United States v. Monia</u> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943).....	7
<u>White v. Woodall</u> , 134 S.Ct. 1697 (2014)	6, 7
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 18-1701	9, 10
I.C. § 18-2403(4).....	9
I.C. § 19-2601	9
I.C. § 49-228	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

I.C.J.I. 1101..... 10
